that the main users of e-procurement were, quantity surveyors and construction/project managers in consulting 

firms. 

Methodology 

The study focused on five (5) selected firms within Enugu State, Nigeria, with a high number of staff and long years 

of establishment. The total population for the study was seven hundred and thirty-one (731). To determine an 

adequate sample size of 252, the study used Freund and Williams' statistical formula. A survey design was adopted 

for the study. Two hundred and forty-four (244) copies of the questionnaire were properly completed and returned. 

The validity of the instrument was tested using content analysis, and the result was satisfactory. Reliability was 

tested using the Pearson correlation coefficient (r), which yielded a reliability coefficient of 0.83, indicating good